

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 15-5183

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Appellants,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW–Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
T: 202.457.0800
F: 202.452.1868
artspitzer@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi
Ashley Gorski
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street–18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
T: 212.549.2500
F: 212.549.2654
hshamsi@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellants
November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Initiation of SSCI investigation into CIA abuses.....	2
B. The SSCI’s <i>Committee Study of the CIA’s Detention and Interrogation Program</i>	3
C. The SSCI’s release of the Executive Summary and transmittal of the Final Report	6
D. The ACLU’s FOIA requests and suit.....	9
E. Senator Burr’s request for return of the Final Report	11
F. The district court’s judgment	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Final Report is an agency record subject to FOIA	18
A. The district court erred by failing to require Defendants to show a “clear assertion” of congressional control	21
B. Congress did not retain control over the Final Report	23
1. The SSCI’s June 2009 letter does not relate to the Final Report.....	24
2. The December 2014 transmittal letter and other contemporaneous evidence reflect Congress’s intent to relinquish control of the Final Report.....	28
3. The fact that Congress did not seek to declassify the Final Report for public release is not significant	31

C. Defendants may use and dispose of the Final Report
as they see fit36

1. Senator Burr’s post-hoc attempt to assert
control over the Final Report is irrelevant37

2. Defendants’ unilateral decision to limit dissemination
of the report is irrelevant39

CONCLUSION40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

ADDENDUM A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep't of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	18
* <i>Goland v. CIA</i> , 607 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	20, 22, 30, 31, 33, 34, 37
<i>Herbert v. Nat'l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
* <i>Holy Spirit Ass'n for the Unification of World Christianity v. CIA</i> , 636 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	21, 30, 38
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998)	20, 39
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 726 F.3d 208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19, 20, 21
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	18
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	18, 40
* <i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 712 F.2d 686, (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20, 21, 27, 30, 31, 33, 38, 39
* <i>United We Stand Am., Inc. v. IRS</i> , 359 F.3d 595 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	20, 21, 23, 30, 31, 38

Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 18

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 1, 18, 36

5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706.....1

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

Regulations

32 C.F.R. 1908.0135

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)11

Senate Intelligence Committee Rule 9.7.....38

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. S6405 (daily ed. Dec. 9, 2014)4, 8

Exec. Order No. 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707, 708 (Dec. 29, 2009)33
